STATE OF CONNECTICUT
MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTABILITY REVIEW BOARD (MARB)

REGULAR MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA
Hartford Subcommittee of the MARB
Meeting Date and Time: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:00 AM —12:00 PM

Meeting Location: This will be a virtual meeting. Meeting materials may be accessed at the following website:
https://portal.ct.gov/OPM/Marb/West-Haven-Committee-Meetings-and-Materials

Call-In Instructions: Meeting participants may use the following telephone number and access code

Telephone Number: (860) 840-2075

Meeting ID: 868 806 987
Agenda
I Call to Order & Opening Remarks
Il. Approval of Minutes:
a. November 18, 2021 regular meeting
1. Review, Discussion and Possible Action: Labor Contract

a. Hartford Municipal Employees Association

V. Review and Discussion: Draft Scope of Services - BOE Health Insurance Consultant
V. Review and Discussion: Information Request to BOE

VL. Review and Discussion: Mitigation Measures Action Plan

VII. Other Related Business

VIII. Adjourn


https://portal.ct.gov/OPM/Marb/West-Haven-Committee-Meetings-and-Materials

DRAFT
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTABILITY REVIEW BOARD (MARB)

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
Hartford Subcommittee of the MARB
Meeting Date and Time: Thursday, November 18, 2021 10:00 AM — 12:00 PM
Meeting Location: This was a virtual meeting. Meeting materials may be accessed at the following

website: https://portal.ct.gov/OPM/Marb/West-Haven-Committee-Meetings-and-
Materials

Call-In Instructions:

Telephone Number: (860) 840-2075

Meeting ID: 259 403 477

Members in Attendance: Kimberly Kennison (OPM Secretary designee), Christine Shaw (State
Treasurer designee), David Biller, Stephen Falcigno, Mark Waxenberg, Robert White

Other MARB Members in Attendance: Thomas Hamilton (Chief Financial Officer, Norwalk Public
Schools)

City Officials in Attendance: Superintendent Torres-Rodriguez, Phillip Penn, Jennifer Hockenhull

OPM Staff in Attendance: Julian Freund

l. Call to Order & Opening Remarks
The meeting was celled to order at 10:02 AM

Il. Approval of Minutes:
a. October 21, 2021 regular meeting

Ms. Shaw made a motion to approve the minutes with a second by Mr. Waxenberg. The minutes
were approved by a vote of 5-0-1, with Mr. Falcigno abstaining.

M. Presentation: Norwalk Special Education Reform Initiative

Thomas Hamilton, Chief Financial Officer for Norwalk Public Schools, gave a presentation on Norwalk
Public Schools’ experience in reforming special education services. Following a consultant’s critical
assessment and report on the provision and management of special education services in 2015, the
district developed a multi-year plan for making improvements. The 3-year plan addressed six priority
goals in the consultant’s report. Commitments to fund investments in special education services over
the three-year period were made by the City Council and Board of Education. A number of in-district
special education programs were developed as a result of the plan and the investments. Although
the overall number of special education students have continued to increase, the number of out-of-

1


https://portal.ct.gov/OPM/Marb/West-Haven-Committee-Meetings-and-Materials
https://portal.ct.gov/OPM/Marb/West-Haven-Committee-Meetings-and-Materials

district placements have declined from 137 in 2015/16 to 66 in 2021/22. The programmatic changes
involved significant investment in special education staffing, with the number of special education
teachers increasing from 84.5 in 2015/16 to 120.9 in 2020/21. The rate of increase in total special
education costs during that time, however, have been brought to 1% to 2% per year after years of
increasing in the range of 8% to 12% per year. In determining which services to develop in-house,
the consultant looked for the best opportunities to operate at scale and in an efficient manner. The
district recognized that there will always be a need for out-placements, particularly for students with
specialized needs.

Members discussed the loss of control for the Hartford district once an Open Choice student has
been outplaced for special education. Mr. Hamilton added that early in the process, a position was
created in the Finance office to monitor and track all special education contracts as a way to gain a
full understanding of the district’s spending on special education. Mr. Hamilton and Superintendent
Torres-Rodriguez noted the different demands on the Hartford district due to Open Choice options
available to families in the Hartford region.

V. Review and Discussion: Special Education

Superintendent Torres-Rodriguez described some in-district special education programs that have
been developed in Hartford and others that are in development. The district currently services 286
students across 15 in-district programs. Mr. Waxenberg asked if the district has data on the impact
on the number of outplacements as a result of creating more in-house options. Ms. Kennison asked
about the district’s planned investments in special education from ESSER funding. The funds were
specifically designated to address students at higher tiers of needs, but have been put on hold for the
time being. What has changed is the frequency of regular education students with behavioral and
mental health needs.

Superintendent Torres-Rodriguez suggested that the programmatic effectiveness analysis that was
part of the consultant study in Norwalk would not be applicable to a Hartford study. She said the
issue is around financial stability and impact. She referenced a study that speaks to ensuring a
continuum of services which the district has been working on for several years.

Members discussed interest in additional information on the district’s plans for special education
programming and data related to special education services. Requests were also made for the
district to provide its suggested legislative solutions that would help in the management of special
education services and costs. Members agreed to compile their requests for information and provide
them to the Superintendent in writing.

V. Update: BOE Health Insurance Consultant

Based on the latest discussions regarding BOE health insurance at the Subcommittee and the full
MARB meeting, OPM has begun searching for a consultant under State contract that could provide an
analysis of the current cost of health insurance benefits and the projected impact of a transition to
the State Partnership health plan. If a suitable consultant currently under State contract cannot be
identified, a procurement process for engaging a consultant may be necessary.

VL. Review and Discussion: Mitigation Measures Action Plan

Ms. Hockenhull provided an update on the City’s budget mitigation measures. She indicated that
payments for special duty services have been more timely. A recently implemented workers comp
program in Public Works featuring a triage nurse call has helped to reduce the number of claims.



VII. Other Related Business

None.

VIII. Adjourn

A motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Waxenberg with a second by Mr. Falcigno. The meeting
adjourned at 11:50 AM.



City of Hartford
HMEA Tentative Agreement Summary
As of December 10, 2021

N

8.
9.

Section 1.2 - Association Security — No financial implications — language clean up
Section 1.3 - Check-Off - No financial implications —language clean up
Section 3.2 - Classifications and Pay Rates
a. General Wage Increases Section 3.2 — see separate analysis
i. RetroPay— effectsapprox. 140 General Fund-funded employees (at the time of
the analysis - November12, 2021)
ii. GWI- effects 174 General Fund-funded positions
iii. NOTE: 1.5% was includedin the FY2022 Budget, thereforethisincrease hasan
overall impact on the FY2022 budget of $186,676 if all positions are filled.
Section 3.4 - Insurance - Nofinancial implications — language clean up
Section 5.2 - Vacation - No measurable financialimplications — allows fora carryover of five (5)
additional vacation days; however, these cannot be paid out upon termination.
Section 5.3 - Sick Leave - No measurable implications — allows donation of sick time after
accumulating 15 days (decrease of the original 30 days). In the past three (3) years, donations
were made to no more than three (3) employees.
Section 8.3 - Duration - no financial implications —amends contract period to July 1, 2021 — June
30, 2023
Article lll - Section 3.4 - Insurance - No financial implications — language clean up
Article lll - Section 3.5 - Pension Benefits - No financial implications —language clean up

10. Article V - Section 5.7 Furlough Days - Removed —nolonger applicable
11. Article VI Section 6.10 Tuition Reimbursement - No financial implications — language clean up



Summary of Costs: Agreement Between City of Hartford and the Hartford Municipal Employees Association (HMEA)

GENERAL FUND COSTS ONLY
Fiscal Impact
General Topic Change FY 21-22 FY 22-23
Wages General Wage Increases % 3% (RETRO) 0%
FULL Cost of General Wage Increase in $ (FY2022 Budget included 1.5% ) 373,353 | $ -
increase)
Cost of Step Yearly Increment Changes in S $ - $ -
Healthcare Health Plan Design Change: Cost/(Savings)
Health Premium Cost Share Current employee share 21%
Proposed employee share 21% (NO CHANGE)
No change No change
Projected Savings
Pension Current Contribution 9%/11.8% No change No change
New Contribution 9%/11.8% (NO CHANGE)
Cost/(Savings) in $
Net Annual Impact| $ 373,353 | $ -
Current provisions:
New provisions: No change No change
Sick Leave Cost/(Savings)
Current provisions: No change No change
New provisions:
Vacation Leave (Pay Out) Cost/(Savings)
Other Measures to Offset Costs of Contract
H S A Funding Cost/(Savings) No change No change
Dental Plan Cost/(Savings) No change No change
Total Cost (includes one-time and non-recurring)| $ 373,353 | S -




TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT
AND

HARTFORD MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

FOR A SUCCESSOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

The City of Hartford (hereinafter “City”) and the Hartford Municipal Employees Association (hereinafter
“HMEA”) tentatively agree to a Collective Bargaining Agreement to be in full force and effect for the
petriod commencing July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023, subject to the ratification of HMEA and approval
by the City of Hartford Court of Common Council and the Municipal Accountability Review Board
(hereinafter “MARB™). The July 1, 2017 to June3(Q, 2021 Collective Bargaining Agreement currently in
effect shall remain unchanged except as specifically outlined in this Tentative Agreement, provided further
that the Collective Bargaining Agreement shall be modified to reflect these changes. As described herein,
the Union’s proposal for a pay adjustment to L&I inspectors and the nursing series as well as the City’s
proposal to move the Controlier classification, only, from the current “Steps” (class code 0316} to the
“Min/Max” with Procurement Manager (class code 376) and Tax Collector (class code 0365) have been
taken off the table and will be “discussed” (not negotiated) by the Parties to see if agreement could be
reached o these issues. If not, there would be no arbitration on these issues, Discussions will start no
later than 60 days after MARB approval. In addition, this Tentative Agreement does not impact the City’s
request to bargain the issue of mandatory overtime in ES&T as identified in the City’s proposals and
resulting from Decision No. 5204 of the State Board of Labor Relations.

FOR HMEA FOR THE CITY OF HARTFORD

CSasldsion,

'TF\—0~ ™ on-tane'z Chlff()(xmﬂ)ﬂﬁ OEQI@ [

on toeha £ of Uuke Byoruirn, W

Date: Mov, 36,202 Date ﬁ—lli l -

ntoine, President

Page 1 of 14



96706

e

HMISVaN

EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT
AND

HARTFORD MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATIONS

JULY 1, 20172021 — JUNE 30, 20212023

Page 2 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Section 1,2 ASSOCIATION SECURITY

All employees in the bargaining unit who are Association members on the effective date
of this Agreement shall;-as-a-condition-ef-continued-employment- remain members to the extent
of paying dues uniformly required of all members for the duration of this Agreement unless and
until he/she opts out as hereinafier provided.

The City shall provide notice to the Association President of any new hire, and said President,
or a designee, shall have opportunity to meet with the member to discuss Association membership.
New employees who authorize same in writing shall have membership dues deducied from their pay
by the City, per Section 1.3 below, unless and until he/she opts oul as herein after provided.

Any member of the Association may opt out of membership and membership dues, effective
thirty (30) days after receipt by the City of written notice via certified U.S. mail to the Divector of
Human Resources and Labor Relations at the City and also to the Association President.

——Al-emplovees—in-the-bargaining—unit-who-are-not-Association-members-on-the-effective
date-ofthis-Agreement-shall-pay;-as-a-eondition-of-continued-employment;—to-the-Association-a
service-charge-as—a—contrtbution—toward-the-cost-of-administration-o - this-Agreement—Ad-new
employees—to-the-bargatning-unibmust-as-a-condition-of continned-employment;-either; (Hjoin
the—-Assoeiation—to-the—ex tent—e#paﬁﬁg—ameHaheﬁ—fee—&{LasﬁeqseeH—aﬂd—m}y—éuewm{01 smily
required-of-all-members{for eement-or-(2)}-pay-te-the-Association-a-serviee
ehmge—&q—a—eem%&aeﬂ—tewaui—lhe—wsl—ef-aelﬂumshatien—ef this-AgreementHowever,no-new

employee-to-the-bargaining-unit-will- berequired-to-comply-with-this-Section-until-the first-of-the
fullmenth-following-the-initial-thirty- (30)-days-ofemployment:

On a monthly basis, the Human Resources Department will provide the Association
President with a listing of all employees entering or leaving the bargaining unit.

The Association agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City from any loss or
damages arising from the operation of this Section.

Section 1.3 CHECK-OFF

The City agrees to deduct from the pay of all employees covered-by-this-Agreement—whe
ﬂuHiE)l'i-‘:‘e—-iHFH—iﬂf—-bL-lbh ~deduetion_in accordance with Section 1.2, from—their—wages;—such
Association membership dues, initiation and service fees as may be uniformly assessed
by the Association. Neither any bargaining unit member nor the Association shall have any
claim against the City for errors in the processing of deductions unless a claim of error is made
in writing to the City within sixty (60) calendar days after the date such deductions were or
should have been made. The obligation of the City for funds actually deducted under this Section
terminates upon delivery of the deductions so made to the person authorized to receive such
amounts from the City.

The Association agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City for any loss or damages
arising from the operation of this Section.

Page 3 of 14



TENTATIVE - AGREEMENT

Section 3.2 CLASSIFICATIONS AND PAY RATES

The pay rates and pay ranges for job classifications in the bargaining unit shall be as
described in Appendix A.

All bargaining unit members shall be paid on a bi-weekly schedule. All payroll deductions
will also be made on a bi-weekly basis.

Effective no later than the first pay period in January 2016, the City shall require direct
deposit and electronic notification of all pay-related checks,

General Wage Increases:

Effective-the-first-pay-period-after-the-implementation-of the-arbitration-award;-the-salary
rates-then-n-effeet-shallremain-in-effeet-through-June 30,2019

——FEffeetiveFuly 152019 the-salaryrates-in-effect-on-June-30,2019-shall-remain-unchanged
through-June30-2020.—Fhere-shall-be-no-general wage-inerease:

Effective and retroactive to July 12020 4, 2021, the salary rates in effect on June-30July 3,

2020-2021 shall remain-unehangedbe increased by three percent (3%). -Fhe+&4hall—~be—ne~geﬂeaﬂ4

wage-inerease.!

Effective July 1, 2022, the salary rates in effect on June 30, 2022 shall remain unchanged
through June 30, 2023.

All salaries shall be rounded to the nearest penny {.01).

Growth (Step) Increments:
———For Fiseal Years- 20171 8-and 201819 bargainingunitmembers-will-be-eligible-forregular
srowth-{step)therements—

——Hffeetive-huly 2040 threugh-hune-30, 2020:-bavgainin g-unt-members-will-not-be-eligible
for-regular-growth-(step)-increments-

ffeetive Jab152020 through-June 30, 2021 -barpaining uaitmembers will continue-to-be
eligibl&fei—l%ni‘u growlh (step) inerements,

Effective and retroactive to July 1, 2021 and through Junc 30, 20023, bargaining unit
members will be eligible for regular prowth (step) increments.

If a successor Agreement has not been negotiated or arbitrated by the end of the contract
term, regular growth (step) eligibility will be frozen for all bargaining unit members at the step

T NOTE: As has been done in the past, the 3% general wage increase will be applied to base pay and then the remaining steps
will be adjusted as described in the salary tables (ex: Base (with adjusted GWT) +5%, Base (with adjusted GWI + 10%, etc.).
Updated wage tables will be provided in the final agreement.

Page 4 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

they are at as of the end of the contract tern until such time as a successor agreement is reached or
an interest arbitration award is rendered otherwise providing for such eligibility.

Section 3.4 INSURANCE

5. IEmployee Contributions.

For purposes of calculation of the employee contribution rate, as described below,
“allocation rate” is defined as the allocation rate determined by the City’s insurance carrier plus the
City’s contribution to the Health Savings Account (HSA).

The allocation rate as determined by the City’s insurance carrier shall be based on the
claims experience of the City, including active and retired employees.

Effective-the—pay—periodfollowingMareh—26,2019(implementation-of-the—Asbitration
Award-in-Case-No—2018-MBA-393)-cach-full-time-bargaining-unit-member-shall-contribute—via

pdyreﬂ—éedHbtlen—nmetwnﬁa&e&%k@%eﬂﬂw&ﬂ%aﬁem&%@ﬂﬂ%ﬂe&—aﬂ%mm&d—by%he
City’s-nsurance-carrier towards-the costof medical- insuranee-coverage provided-forsingle, 2-person

ot-famiby-eovergpe;

——Hifective-July 12010 —ecach-full-time-bargaining-unit-member-shall-contribute,via-payroll
deduction--one-percent-(1%)-above-the-amount-of employee-contribution-of the allocationrate-then
in-effeet—as—determined-by-the-City’s-insuranee—earriertowards—the—ecost-of-medieal-insurance

coverage-provided-forsingle; 2-person-or-family-coverage:

Effective July 1, 20202021, each full-time bargaining unit member shall continue to
contribute, via payroll deduction, ene-pereent-(1%)-above-the-amount-of-employee-contribution
twenty-one percent (21%) of the allocation rate then in effect, as determined by the City’s insurance
carrier towards the cost of medical insurance coverage provided for single, 2-person or family
coverage.

Section 5.2 VACATION

2Vacation leave may be cartied over from one (1) fiscal year to the next to a maximum
accurnulation of no more than eight (8) weeks, Any bargaining unit member with more than
eight (8) weeks of accrued vacation leave on June 30" of each fiscal year shall forfeit any
vacation days in excess of eight (8) weeks. Feor-any-bargaining-unit-member-who-has-accumulated
vacation-leave-in-exeess-ofeight-(8)-weeks-as-of the signing-of this-Agreement;-he—or-she-shall-be
reguired—to—use—his—or-her-excess—vaeation-leave-prior-to—-June-30,—2012 I any —accunmlated
vacatiopdeavein-exeessofthe aHowable-eight-(8)weeks-has not-beenused-by-sueh-bargaining unit
momber-—-by-Fine—30—2012—said-excess-accwmulated—vacation-teave—will-be-forfeited fromthe
barpaining-unitmember s-vacation-leave balance and-thereatterwill-be-held-to—the-aHowable eight
%"\F)—waelv;—nm\immn \niultiim—lt ave- ef—t:rﬂel— anwi[I ';»ldndim; any L\Il}_;Llﬂf'Fe En ThiH Heulinn fo th:;

vaoahon lcave on ]u_nc 3(}, ”02] W1H bc allowcd {0 canv OVer up 10 a__l_na}umum ofniwc ( 5) add J.lional

2 NOTE: This is the eighth paragraph of Section 5.2 and there are not other changes to any other paragraphs.
Page 5 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

days of the contractual allowable amount into Fiscal Year 2021-2022. Any hours forfeited on June
30, 2021 up to a maxinum of forty (40} hours will be restored to the bargaining unit member upon

above the contractual eight (8) week maximum will not be paid oul to the bargaining unit members
upon separation.”

Section 5.3 SICK LEAVE

2. Sicle Leave Donations. A bargaining unit member who has accumulated at least
thisty-(30)fifteen (15) days of sick leave may donate a portion of his or her accumulated sick
leave to another bargaining unit member, who through serious and protracted illness of the member
or his/her immediate family has used up all of his or her accumulated sick leave and vacation leave.
The Mayor, or his or her designee, and the Director of Human Resources and Labor Relations
shall authorize the donation and transfer of such sick leave provided the following conditions are
met:

a. The donating bargaining unit member shall have a minimum sick leave
accumulation of thirty-(303ifteen (15) days.

b. No more than five (5) days of sick leave for every thirty (30) days of sick
leave accumulated by the donating bargaining unit member to a total donation of
thirty (30) days shall be permitted between any two (2) bargaining unit members.

c. Sick leave, donated by one bargaining unit member to another, when used,
shall be paid at the hourly rate of the donor or donee, whichever is less.

d. No more than twenty (20) days of donated sick leave may be allowed to
accumulate in any donee’s name at any given time, provided if such donated sick
leave should be reduced below twenty (20) days, additional donations may be made
to restore the level of accumulated sick leave to twenty (20) days.

Section 8.3 DURATION

Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall be in effect upon
the implementationoef the-Arbitration-Asward-in-Case No—2018-MBA, approval of both
parties, and shall continue in effect thereafter unless amended, modified or terminated in
accordance with this Section through June 30, 20242023. Kither party wishing to amend,
modify or terminate this Agreement must so advise the other party in writing no later than one
hundred and fifty (150) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement and begin negotiations
no later than one hundred and twenty (120) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement.

NOTE 1: The Union’s proposal to give a pay adjustment to L&]I inspectors and the nursing
series as well as the City’s proposal to move the Controller classification, only, from the
current “Steps” (class code 0316) to the “Min/Max” with Procurcment Manager (class code
376) and Tax Collector (class code 0365) have been taken off the table and will be

Page 6 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

“discussed” (not negotiated) by the parties to see if apreement could be reached on these
issues. If not, there would be no arbitration on these issues. Discussions will start no later
than 6f) days after MARB approval.

ARTICLE 111, PERSONNEL, PAY AND BENEFITS
SECTION 3.4 INSURANCE

Section 3.4 INSURANCE

2. Full Dental Plan

* ok ook

Effective-luly5- 200 3 through-April-24, 201 7-(ssuanee-of the-interest-arhitration-award-in
Gase-No-2014-MBA279); the cest of the-dental-plan-benelitsshall-be-as-folows:

t————Diggnastic—prevenfive-and-restorafive-eare—he-City—shall-pay-the-cost-ofsueh
eoveragetorench-bargaining-unitmember-and-his-or-her-ehigible- dependents;

bi———Additionat-besie-bepefits—Rider-A)r-The-City-shal-pay-the-cost-of such-coverage
forench burgainingwnitmember-and-his-or-her-eligible-dependents.

~Orthodonties-bencfits. (Rider DY-The-Cityshall puy-the-cost-ofsuch-coverape-for
cach bargaining-onit member-and-his-or-her-eligible dependents. However-orthedonties
benefits-are-onbavailable-for-a-bargainingunit-memberoreligible-dependent-under-the
wpe-ofmneteen {19y,

e

d———FPeriodonticy benefits—(Rader-C) The cost—of providing such—coverazeto—each
bargainingunit-member-and his—orher—elivible-dependents—shall-be-paid-eptirely-by-the
bargainiagunit-memberthrough-payroH-deduetion:

€ Prosthedontivy-benefits—Rader13)—The-cost-ol providing—such-coverage-fo-each
bargaining-unit-member-and-his-or-her-eligible-dependents—shall-be-paid-entively by-—the
bargainingunitmember-throughpayrot-deduection:

Pifective-Aped 242040 Gusuanee- of the-inferestarbitration award - in Case-Ne-2014-MBA-
279,-bBargaining unit members wiltnedongor-pay-for-the-benefits—deseribedin paragraphs—u-
Hrrough-e-above-in-the mantner-deseribed;-but-nstead-shall contribute the same percentage toward
the total cost of the dental plan benefits deseribed-abeve-as they contribute for medical insurance
as set forth in Section 3.4, Employee Contributions.

Fhe-abeve-dDental benefits cannot be provided separately and in order to enroll in the City’s
dental plan, the bargaining unit member and his or her eligible dependents must be enrolled
in one (1) of the City’s medical insurance plans.

®kok

Page 7 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Section 3.4 INSURANCE

4, Alternate Insurance Payment Provision. A bargaining unit member who is
covered under alternate medical insurance through another employer (e.g. spouse) may waive his or
her basic medical insurance benefits provided by the City for a minimum period of one (1) year.
Commeneing-with-+he-July-15-2017-to-June-30;20 18- fiscal year-bBargaining unit members with 2-
Person or Family coverage who opt not to accept medical insurance under one of the City’s medical
plans shall be compensated on a fiscal year basis as outlined in the Alternate Insurance Payment
Schedule below. Such payment (subject to regular payroll deductions) shall be paid at the end of the
fiscal year during which the bargaining unit member was not covered by the City’s medical
insurance. Except as indicated below, any bargaining unit member choosing this option shall only
be able to opt in or out during the City’s open enrollment petiod.

Alternate Insurance Payment Schedule:

Single No Payment
2-Person $2,500
Family $2,500

Any bargaining unit member who subsequently becomes ineligible under some alternate
medical insurance coverage during the one (1) year period shall be entitled to re-enroll under the
City’s medical insurance provisions provided that the City’s Benefits Administrator is notified in
writing, by the bargaining unit member, No proof of insurability shall be required.

k% ok

S. tmployee Contributions.

Motwithstunding anything herein-to-the-contraryeffeetive the pay-period-folowingJuly-15

2049 —the—ane—-hundred—twenty-five—percent—£1253%)—cap—on—employee--conttibutions-shall—be
climinated:”

ARTICLE III, PERSONNLEL, PAY AND BENEFITS
SECTION 3.5 PENSION BENEFITS
Section 3.5 PENSION BENEFITS
f. Any employee hired into the bargaining unit after December 1, 1998, or who
separated from City service prior to this date, shall have the pension formula and benefit

levels in effect on July 1, 1994, as set forth above,

All bargaining unit members who were active employees on January 1, 2004, and
whose initial date of hire with the City is before July 1, 2003 (“Pre-2003 HMEA bargaining

3 NOTE: This was deleted in the last interest arbitration award.

Page 8 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

unit members™), shall contribute eleven and eight-tenths percent (11.8%). seven-and-etghi-
tenths-pereent-(7.8%)-of-thelr-weekly-salary-to-the-pension-fund—Effective the-pay-period
wmediately-following-Aprik-24; 201 7-(issuance-of the dnterest-wrbitration-award-in-Case Ne.
Z0H-MBA-279) - all Pre2003- HMEBA bargaining unitmembers” weeldy-salary contributions
to~the—pension{fund refereneed-above-shalt-be—eipht and-cighi-tenths—pereent—(8.8%).
Effeetive-the-pay-period-afler-March-26, 2019 Gmplementation-o£-the-arbitration-award in
Guse-No—20H8-MBA-393)Aor-all-bargaining unit-members-who-were-active employees-en
danuary- - 2004 and-whose-initial-date-of-hire- with-the City-s-before-July—12003-(Pre-
2603 -HMEBA-bargaining - unitmembers”)—salary—contribulions—to-the penstonfand shall
inerease-by-one pereent-(196)-above-the-current-contribution percentage-of-eight-and-cight-
tenthspercent-(8:8%):

—Effective-the lirstpay-pertod-alfierduly15- 2019, all Pre-2003- HMEA-bargaining-unit
members—salary-contributionsto-the-pension-fiund shall-inercase by-onepercent-(1%)-above
the-contribution-percentage-in-effeet onJune 30,2019,

Eilective the first pay-peried-atier-Fuly 12020, all Pre-2003- HMBEA bareaining-unit
members*salary-eontributions-to-the-pensionfund shall-inercase by-one-pereent-(1%)-above
thecontribution-perecntage-in-effeet-an-June 30,2020,

Section 3.5 PENSION BENEFITS
f.

Bargaining unit members hired on or after July 1, 2003 (“Post-2003 HMEA bargaining unit
members™), shall have a pension benefit in accordance with the provisions of subsection f,
above, except that the minimum requirements for a normal, unreduced retirement benefit
shall be age fifty-five (55) and twenty-five (25) years of City setvice, and as more fully set
forth in paragraph Il of Appendix F. Post-2003 HMEA bargaining unit members shall
contribute to the pension fund nine percent (9%) five pereent-(5%)-on the social security
covered portion of their earnings and twelve pereent (12%) eight-percent (§%3-on the excess
total earnings. Fffective-the-pay-—period—alter-April 24, 2017 (isstanee-of-the-inlerest
arbitration-award-in-Case No-20H4-MBA-2795 Post-2003- HMEA-bargaining unitmembers
shal-contribute-to-the-pension-funesix pereent-(6%)-on-the social seeurity-covered-portion
of their-biweekly-salary-and-nine-pereent (9%)-on-the excess-earnings—iflective the pay
period-after- March 26,2019 Gmplementation-ol the-arbitration-award-in Case- No:-2018-
MBA-393);-all Post-2003-HMEA-bargaining-unit-members™ salary conteibutions—o—the
pension fund-shal-inerease-by-onepercent (1%) above thecontribution-pereentage-in-effeet
the-pay-perod-prior-to-Mareh-26, 2019 (implementation-of-the-award)—This-one-percent
(Faynerease-will apply-to-both-the-soeial-seourity-covered portion ef tetal-earnings-and-en
the-excessy-total-earnings,

- Effective July— 1, 2019 —l-Post-2003-HMEA—barsaining—unit-members™—salaey
conlributions-to-the-pension-fund-shall increage by-one pereent (1% ) -above-the-contribution
percentage-in-effeet-on-tune 30, 2019 This-ene percent- (%) -nerease-will-apply-to-both the
soctal-security-covered-portion-ef totabearnings-and-on-the-excess-total-eamings.

Page 9 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

~Effective-July—1:-2020,-allPost-2003 - HMEA-bargaining unil-members’ salary

contributions-to-the-pension-fund-shall ihcroase by-one-pereent (1%)-above-the-contribution
pereentage-th-effectondune-30;2020This onepereent (196 inereasewill-apply-to-both-the
social security-eovered-portion-of-olal carings-and on-the excess-tolal earnings.

Section 3.5

f.

PENSION BENEFITS

For all bargaining unit members whose initial date of hire with the City is on or after

April 24, 2017 (issuance of the interest arbitration award in Case No. 2014-MBA-279)
(“Post-2017 HMEA bargaining unit members”), their pension benefits shall be as follows:

a.

Normal Retirement. Post-2017 HMEA bargaining unit members shall be eligible for
a normal retirement allowance upon attaining age fifty-five (55) and completing
twenty-five (25) years of continuous full-time City service or upon attaining age
sixty-two (62) and completing at least five (5) years of continuous service. The
normal retirement allowance shall be based on one and three-quarters percent
(1.75%) of final average pay for each whole year of service. A Post-2017 HMEA
bargaining unit member that (i) has completed at least twenty-five (25) years of
continuous full-time City service, (ii) has separated from City service; and (iii) has
elected to leave his or her contributions in the fund shall be eligible for a normal
retirement allowance upon attaining age fifty-five (55). Post-2017 HMEA
empleyees bargaining unil members shall retain the current calculation of final
average pay; however, HMEA employees—bargaining unit_members hired after
March 26, 2019 (implementation of the arbitration award in Case No. 2018-MBA-
393) shall be calculated on base wages only.

Early Retirement. Post-2017 HMEA bargaining unit members shall be eligible for
an early retirement allowance upon attaining age fifty-five (55) and completing five
(5) years of full-time continuous service.

Early retirement allowance shall be calculated in the same manner as the Post-2017
HMEA bargaining unit member’s normal retirement allowance and then reduced by
four percent (4%) for each year the bargaining unit member retires short of age sixty-
two (62), with prorations for fractions of a year, Said reduction shall apply for the
duration of the pension benefit.

Maximum Pension Allowance. Post-2017 HMEA bargaining unit members shall be
eligible for a maximum pension allowance of seventy percent (70%) of final average

pay.

Post-2017 HMEA Bargaining Unit Members’ Contributions. Post-2017 HMEA
bargaining unit members shall contribute to the pension fund nine and one-hall

Page 10 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

portion of earnings and twelve and one-half percen L (12.5%) ten-sned-one-halfpercent
(H5:5%) on the excess earnings. Fiffeetive-the-pay period-affor-Marel-26. 2019
(implementation-of-the-arbitration-sward-in-Case No—2018-MBA-3 03)-aH-Post-2017
HMEA-Dargaintng -unit- members” salary—contributions lo—the—pension{und-shall
inefetise-by-one pereent-(19%) above-the-contribution—percentase—in-effoetthe pity
period-priosto-March 262019 (implementation-of: the-award)—Fhis one pereent-(19%)
inerease-will-apply-te-both-the social security-covered portion of total-carnii we-and-on
the-execss-lotal-carnings:

——ffeetive—July—1,- 2019 all Post-201 F-HMEA-bargaining—wnit-—members’-salary
contributionsto-the-pension fund-shall-increase hy-one- pereent1 %) -ahove the eantribution
percentage-in-eHoeton-hime 302049, This-ene-pereent (1%) increase wil-apply te-hoth-the

social seeurity-eovered-portion-of-total-earmnines-and on-the-exeesstotalcarnings.

ARTICLE V HOLIDAYS AND LEAVE
SECTION 5.2 VACATION

Bargaining unit members who are separated from the City and who have accrued vacation
leave to their credit at the time of separation shall be paid the salary equivalent of the accrued
vacation leave. Effeetive March-26,2019-Gmplamentation-of-the-arbitration-award-in Case
New2018-MBA-393)(The maximum pay-out of vacation upon separation will be the salary
equivalent of accrued vacation leave up to a maximum of twelve (12) weeks regardless of the
number of hours credited or earned at the time of separation. Vacation leave accrued during
the fiscal year in which the bargaining unit member is separated will only be paid if the
bargaining unit member is in good standing at the time of separation. L FReetive-April 2452017
issuanee-of-thederestarbitration-award-Hr-Case No. 2014-MBA-279)-aAny vacation leave
lump sum payment shall not be used to increase the bargaining unit member’s years of
creditable service and any vacation lump sum payment shall not be included or utilized in any
manner in determining or calculating the bargaining unit member’s final average pay period,
final average pay, and retirement allowance. The effective date of separation shall be the day
immediately following the bargaining unit member’s last day of work.

ARTICLE V HOLIDAYS AND LEAVE
SECTION 5.7 FURLOUGH DAYS

Heetion 57 ——TFURLOUGH DAYS

———Commeneing-July-2009-all- full-time-barpaining-unit-members will-take-two-(2)
days-ol-furdough-each remaining-fiscal-vear of-the-Agrcement-underthe-conditions-listed

below:

b TFhe value-of-the-two- (D Furlough-days-with-be-dedusted evenly over the-pay-petiods-in-the
fiseabyearfront-a-bargatning unitmember’s-pay—Should-a barsainine-unit memberseparale
Hfrom-City serviee-during the-fiseal year; the value of any furlough-balunee will-be-deducted
from-the-bargaining-unit- member’s-vacation and/or-siek-leave-payout— I there-is-ne-Jeave

Page 11 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

payoutythefurlough-balaneevill be dedueted from the bargaining unitmember s last regular
weeleof pay.

Z————Sinee-the-value-of-the-frlough-dayswill betaken-eut-as-a payrot-deduetion;
there-will be no-negative impoact si-any-benetityineluding-butnotnecessarily-lmited
to-the-pensien-benefit-as-aresultof such-fudough days:
3——H-eperationally-possiblo, furlough-days-shall-be-seheduled-around-helidays
(heselose-the-day-before-or-afer-a-holiday)-H not- operationally-possiblefurlongh
days-wil-be-scheduled-at-a-time mutually-agrecable-lo-the-brrgaining unit member
and-the-DepartmentHead-or-his-or-her-designec;-except-such-requests—will-not be
uriteasenably-withheld Htwo-(2)-ormere bargaining unitmembersrequest to-takea
furlough-day-on-the sume-date-and-the operational-needs-of-the-department-cannot
sestaip-approval-ofall-sueh-requests;the-approvab-of sueh-finlough-request-wil-be
determined-by-senterity-with the Cilytn-addition; ne-more thap-ene (D -farlough-day
may-bo-takeninany-one (Hweek:

———-Requests-forfurlough-days-shall-be-made-at least-twenty-four (24)-howrs-in
advanee-exeept in-cases-of-emergeney,-and-must-betaken-in-no-less—+than-one-half
CAy-day-increments:

———Fhetorgomgsection-(5-T Furlough) shall sunset-on-June 30202 L unless otherwise-
nogotinted-

ARTICLE VI GENERAL PROVISIONS
SECTION 6.10 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

Section 6,10 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

In accordance with the Department of Human Resources’ Tuition Reimbursement Program and
provided funds are available, effective-with-thedirst full semesterfollowing-the-issuance-of-the
wterest-arbitration-award-in-Gase Mo 200 4-MBA-279-and-therenfler-a bargaining unit member
must receive a Grade C or better in order to be eligible for the City’s tuition reimbursement
program. If the eligible course is pass or fail only, this requirement shall not apply.

ARTICLE III, PERSONNEL, PAY AND BENEFITS
SECTION 3.4 INSURANCE

Section 3.4 INSURANCE

Bargaining unit members who are eligible or who become eligible for insurance coverage
shall be provided the following coverage:

1. Medical Insurance — The City shall continue o provide and pay the cost of
medical benefits for each eligible bargaining unit member and his or her eligible dependents as
Page 12 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

detailed in Appendix B and Appendix B3-1, Medical Benefits at a Glance or an alternative plan, as
provided below. Fffeetive April 24,2017 (issuanee-of the-interest arbittation-award-in-Case-Nes
2014-MBA-279)the-medieul-benefits for-cach-eligible-bargaining unit member and-his-orher
chgible-dependents—shal-be-modified-only-to-the-extentset-forth-in-Appendix B-

Pursuant—to—the—arbitrntion—award —n—SBMA--CaseNe—2002-MBA-47the -medieal
msarance planshalbnotcoveriaser-cye surgery:

With the exception of those bargaining unit members participating in the PPO/HMO buy
up described below, Bffeetivetuly-1,- 2049 the eurrent medical planés) offering shall be -will-be

replaced-with-a High Deductible Health Plan (HDIHP) with a Health Savings Account as described
below and outlined in Appendix B:

Eomponent InNetwork | Out of Network
Deductible . $2,000/$4,000 $4,000/$8,000
Co-Insurance  90% B 70%

OOP Max $3,000/$6,000 ~_Federal OOP Max
RX (Deductible) $5/$20/$40 $5/$20/$40
2x Mail Order 2x Mail Order

Mandatory Mail Order Under
State Maintenance Drug

Mandatory Mail Order Under
State Maintenance Drug

N Network Network
Health Savings Account FN2049-20:-50% FY-2019-20: 50% In-Network
(HSAS) Employer Funding EN-2020-21:-50% Deductible
FY-2020-21:-50%-TnNetworl-
Deductible

The City will continue to provide the same Non-Standard Benefit Coverage under the
above-referenced HDHP/HSA Plan as was provided to this bargaining unit under the collective
bargaining agreement during the fiscal year starting July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2018.

Fhe—City—willfund fifty percent-(50%)-of-the-employer- health—savings—account-HIAY
contribution in-July 2009 twenty-tive pereent (5% Hin-January 2020z and-twenty-live pereent-(2599)
At 2020,

Commeneing-in-the menth-of duly 2020-and thereatier{ T he employer health savings account
(HSA) contribution will be paid in equal installments on a quarterly basis,

The City may move to the CVS Caremark Standard Control formulary without any further
obligation to negotiate with the Union.

Commencing July 1, 2019, a PPO and IIMO true buy-up option. the details of such plan arc

described in Appendix B-1, shall be available for current members as of March 26, 2019
(implementation of the Arbitration Award in Case No. 2018-A-393) only:

a. The employee contribution will make up the difference between the cost to the City of
the HDHP (including employer contribution to the HSA) and the PPO or HMO, as they

Page 13 of 14



TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

may change each plan year,

b. The experience of those who elect the PPO or HMO may be rated separately from those
who remain in the HDHP, at the option of the City.

c. Option to buy-up sunsets on June 30, 2022,

Notwithstanding anything in the contract that may be to the contrary, the City will not
contribute to the Health Savings Account (FISA) of any retiring employee who is eligible to purchase
retiree health insurance through the City by virtue of other provisions of this Agreement (Pre-June 9,
2008 employees only).

ARTICLE IIL, PERSONNEL, PAY AND BENEFITS
SECTION 3.5 PENSION BENEFITS

Section 3.5 PENSION BENEFITS
d. Post-2017 HMEA Bargaining Unit Members' Contributions.

Sick Leave Exchange Credit. Post 2017 HMEA bargaining unit members are not
eligible for sick leave exchange credit.

Effective April 24, 2017 (issuance of the interest arbitration award in Case No. 2014-
MBA-279), any employee promoted or demoted into the HMEA bargaining unit must
work in the HMEA classification for a minimum of two (2) years before separation from
City service or retirement in order to be eligible for the Pre-2003 or Post-2003 pension
benefits.

If the employee does not work a minimum of two (2) years in the HMEA

classification before separation or retirenent, the employee will be eligible for the Post-
20157 pension benefits as described above and in the Municipal Code.

Page 14 of 14



HMEA DPW SUPERINTENDENT & SUPERVISOR, TRAFFIC ENG SVC MANAGER, ADMIN ASST, CONTROLLER, SUPERVISING PAYROLL MANAGER & AUTO MECHANIC SECTION LEADER COMPARABILITY

HMEA - Traffic Engineering

Unit

7/1/16: 2.25%

i HMEA - Administrative HMEA - Supervising Payroll |HMEA - Auto Mechanic Section
Duration GWIs! LB IE Overtime HMEA - DPW Superintendent HMEA - DPW Supervisor Services Manager N HMEA - Controller P g Fay|
Work Week Assistant Manager Leader
(Traff Eng Svcs)
PROPOSED: dependent on position:
HARTFORD 2017 -2021 7/1/21: 3% 40 12 times/hrl prate or $79,658 - $38.2970- $54,467 - $26.1859- $79,658 - $38.2970- $47,808 - $22.9846- $76,359 - $36.7113- $76,359 - $36.7113- $53,303 - $24.6651-
- : Sti
Proposed HMEA ’ - v $107,258 $51.5664 $70,029 $33.6676 $107,258 $51.5664 $61,468 $29.5518 $98,176 $47.2001 $98,176 $47.2001 $61,076 $29.3634
7/1/22: 0% 5% in lieu of
BRIDGEPORT Duration GWis L2 Overtime
Week
Fleet Mechanic
AFSCME 1303-468 2015-2020 7/1/18: 2% 0 Time & one-half in excess Eff 7/1/2019
: B 7/1/19: 2% of hrs/day or hrs/week
$65,708 - $31.5904 -
$70,078 $33.6913
EAST HARTFORD Duration GWis LT Overtime
Week
Superintendent of PW Asst. PW Director Highway Svcs Manager Asst. Finance Director Grants Manager Fleet Repair Supervisor
Eff: 7/1/21 Eff: 7/1/21 Eff: 7/1/21 Eff: 7/1/21 Eff: 7/1/21 Eff: 7/1/21
) _ 7/1/19:2% Time & one-half in excess 40 hrs/wk 40 hrs/wk 40 hrs/wk 35 hrs/wk 35 hrs/wk 40 hrs/wk
AFSCME 818 Supervisors Union | 2019-2022 7/1/20: 2% 35 &40 of hrs/day or hrs/week
7/1/22:1.25% v
$90,127- $43.3302- $78,860 - $37.9135- $85,833 - $41.2659- $95,855 - $52.6676- $82,803 - $45.4962- $74,147 - $35.6475-
$107,492 $51.6788 $94,051 $45.2168 $102,369 $49.2159 $114,323 $62.8148 $98,757 $54.2621 $88,431 $42.6591
Admin Secretary Il-Parks
2/1/19: 1% Time & one-half in excess Eff: 7/1/20
CSEA 2001 2017-2021 7/1/2(): 1; 35 of 8 hrs/day or 40
1%
hrs/week $41,082 - $22.5725-
$49,936 $27.4374
WEST HARTFORD Duration awis Hours/ Overtime
Week
Administrative Assistant
. . Eff: 7/1/16
X . 7/1/15: 2.25% Time & one-half in excess
EA 2001, Cl 2013-201
CSEA 2001, Clerical Unit 013-2017 7/1/16:2.25% 35 of 40 hrs/week
$51,506 - $28.3000-
$63,804 $35.0571
Public Workers Operation .
Manager Traffic Safety Manager
.2.259 Eff: 7/1/16
CSEA 2001, Supervisory Unit 2013-2017 ;ﬁﬁz ; ;;f 40 None - exempt Eff: 7/1/16 1
:2.25%
$86,684 - $41.6750- $94,468 - $45.4173-
$114,842 $55.2125 $118,690 $57.0625
Crew Leader Equipment Mechanic
CSEA 2001, Grounds 20132017 7/1/15:2.25% 40 Time & one-half in excess Eff: 7/1/16 Eff: 7/1/16
Maintenance Unit 7/1/16: 2.25% of hrs/day or hrs/week $59,717 - $28.71- $58,074 - $27.92-
$65,936 $31.70 $63,981 $30.76
Financial Systems Manager Supervisor of Payroll & Acct
; . 9 X X
CSEA 2001, Professional/Mgmt 2013-2017 7/1/15:2.25% 35 Eff: 7/1/16 Eff: 7/1/16




HMEA - Traffic Engineering

HMEA - Administrative

HMEA - Supervising Payroll

HMEA - Auto Mechanic Section

Hoursin a
Duration = Overtime HMEA - DPW Superintendent HMEA - DPW Supervisor i N HMEA - Controller
CWIS Work Week 2 2 SRS (YRS Assistant Manager Leader
(Traff Eng Svcs)
$91,130 - $50.0714 - $82,810 - $45.5000-
$113,958 $62.6143 $104,338 $57.3286
Public Works Office Supervisor
7/1/16:2.25% Time & one-half in excess Eff: 7/1/17
AFL-CIO 1142 2014-2018 40
7/1/17:2.25% of hrs/day or hrs/week 3
66,310 -
31.88 -$36.63
$76,190 $ $
35 hrs - Clerical employees & those in Town Mgr, Clerk, ROV, Personnel, Finance, Hum. Svcs, Assessment & Library / 37.5 hrs - Dept Physical Svcs Engineering & Building Inspection / 40 hrs - Building & Grounds, Dept Physical Svcs, Non-uniformed/investigatory employees Police
H
NEW HAVEN Duration GWis o Overtime
Week
Public Works S i Traffic O ti Project:
ublic Works Supervisor/ ratfic Opera {ons orFrojects Central Offce Business Director Payroll Supervisor
Foreperson Engineer Eff: 7/1/19 Eff- 7/1/19
AFCSME/AFL-CIO 3144 7/1/18: 2.25% Eff: 7/1/19 Eff: 7/1/19 35 hrs/wk 35 hrs/wk
Mgmt/Prof 2015-2020 7/1/19: 2.5% see notes None - exempt 40 hrs/wk 35 hrs/wk
$44,818 - $21.5471- $65,580 - $36.0330- $79,159 - $38.0572 - $87,203 - $47.9137-
$70,995 $34.1322 $103,389 $56.8071 $124,492 $59.8519 $136,101 $74.7808
Data Entry Receptionist/
Time & 